

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 29755-29756  
OF 2014**

Muthukaruppan @ Velayutham & Ors. ....Petitioners

-Versus-

Thirugnanasambandam & Ors. ....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue notice.  
Tag with SLP(C) No. 7542 of 2010."**

Thereafter the matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 22<sup>nd</sup> July, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

**"Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of the unserved respondents within four weeks.**

**Ld.counsel for the respondent Nos.1 & 3 have stated that they have not received the copy of the substitution application filed by the petitioner. However, on perusal of the file, it reveals that they have already received the copy of the substitution application.**

**List the matter again on 02.09.2016."**

It is submitted that there are nine respondents in both the matters. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 are represented by M/s. Sumita Hazarika, S. Gowthaman and A. Sumathi, Advocates respectively.

It is submitted that in view of the above quoted order, show cause notice has been issued on 24<sup>th</sup> August, 2016 to unserved respondent Nos. 2(i) to 2(iii) of deceased respondent No.2 and respondent Nos. 4-9.

Service of show cause notice is still awaited.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. N. Shoba, Advocate  
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Advocate  
Ms. A. Sumathi, Advocate  
Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac