

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 29755-29756
OF 2014**

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Muthukaruppan @ Velayutham & Ors.Petitioners

-Versus-

Thirugnanasambandam & Ors.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 19th October, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

"The respondent Nos.1 & 3 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Service is awaited in respect of the respondent No.2(iii) and the respondent Nos.2(i) & 2(ii) have been served. However, now, Mr.S. Gowthaman, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the said respondents. He seeks and is given two weeks time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks time to file the counter affidavit.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve the copy of pleading to the said respondents within one week after filing the vakalatnama.

As per tracking report in respect of respondent Nos.4 and 6-9 the postal remarks shows that "returned back undelivered". Hence, Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall file the fresh particulars of the said respondents within a period of four weeks and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to them within the same period.

Await the return of service of notice already issued to the respondent No.5.

List the matter again on 22.11.2016. "

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate has on 19th November, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Appearance on behalf of Legal Representative Nos. 2(i) to 2(iii) of deceased respondent No. 2, service of Legal Representatives is complete.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed fresh particulars of respondent Nos. 4 and 6-9 and has not taken fresh steps for above said respondents so far.

In respect of Respondent no. 5 track report of Postal Authorities is still not clear whether item is delivered or not.

Service is not complete on respondent nos. 4, 5 and 6-9 so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 21st day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. N. Shoba, Advocate
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Advocate
Ms. A. Sumathi, Advocate
Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac