

ITEM NO.118

COURT NO.9

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 8688/2011

T.MUTHU KARUPPAN PILLAI @ VELAYUDHAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

N.GANESAN

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8693/2011 (XII)

(IA NO.3/2012 - FOR DIRECTIONS, IA NO.238115/2024, IMPLEADMENT, IA NO.238096/2024 - IMPLEADMENT AND IA NO.238084/2024 - IMPLEADMENT, IA NO.240112/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

C.A. No. 8692/2011 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 29755-29756/2014 (XII)

(IA NO.257262/2024 - FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA NO.257263/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE, IA NO.257264/2024 - FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT)

C.A. No. 8307-8309/2022 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.159348/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA NO.180186/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELY IN FILING SPARE COPIES)

Date : 30-01-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Majithia, Adv.  
Mr. Neeleshwar Pavani, Adv.  
Ms. Shaurya Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Tualia Rehman, Adv.  
Mr. Tomy Chacko, AOR

Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. A. Sumathi, AOR  
Ms. Ila Sheel, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Mr. R. Balasubramaniam, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, AOR

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR  
Mr. Abhisar Thakral, Adv.  
Ms. Sameer Aslam, Adv.  
Mr. Selvam P., Adv.

Mr. P.B. Suresh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR  
Mr. Mohd Aman Alam, Adv.  
Ms. M.B. Ramya, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.  
Ms. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.

Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR  
M. Jubli Momalia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

Applications for setting aside abatement and for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 are allowed.

Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that the amended memo of parties is already filed. Registry is directed to take the same on record.

Ms. Geeta Kovilan, learned AOR appearing on behalf of the legal representative of deceased respondent No.1 undertakes to file Vakalatnama within two weeks.

List the matter after four weeks.

(SWETA BALODI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR